By

A

“¥ INTHE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL
DELHI BENCH ‘A’ DELHI
' BEFORE SHRI K.G. BANSAL AND SHRI GEORGE MATHA

ITA No. 850(Del)/2009
Assessment year: 2000-01

Commlssmner of Income- tax,

Goyal Impex & Industries Ltd.,
Vs. Delhi-I'V, New Delhi.

1291, Pocket-I, Sector-6,
Vasant Kunj, New Delhi.

(Appellant) - (Respondent)
Appellant by :  S/Shri Ved Jain, V. Mohan &
(Y Ms. Rano Jain
s Respondent by : Shri Ashok Pandey, CIT, DR

ORDER

PER K.G. BANSAL : AM

This  appeal of the assessee arises out of the order of the

CIT(Appeals)-Delhi-IV, New Delhi, passed on 27.01.2009, under the

provisions of section 263 of the Income-tax Act, 1961. and it pertains to

assessment year 2000-01. The corresponding order of  assessment was

‘Y
‘wdmed by the Income-tax Officer, Ward 12(2), New Delhi ( ‘AO’ for

short), on 21.12.2006 under the provisions of section 143(3) read with

section 254 of the Act. The assessee has taken 8 substantive grounds in

the appeal.. However, it was explained before us by the Id. counse] for

ithat the  assessee wants to press only four grounds,

aprirased here that on the facts and in the circumstances of

Iny,
L



2 [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

the case, the Id. CIT erred in —(i) hovlding that the order passed by the

AO on 21.12.2006 was erroneous and prejudicial to the interests of

revenue; (ii) relying on the first notice issued u/s 263 on 28.12.2006,

which was set aside by the Hon’ble High Court; (iii) traversing

beyond the show cause notice while passing the final revisionary

order; and (iv) in directing that the assessee was not entitled to

deduction under section - 80HHC. The other  grounds regarding

limitation, merger of the order of the AO with that of the CIT(A) etc.

were not pressed. Therefore, this order deals with the aforesaid grounds

argued by the 1d. counsel.

2. ‘The facts of the case are that the assessee had filed return of

income on 31.11.2000, declaring nil income. In this return, the

assessee claimed deduction u/s 80-HHC at Rs. 2,02,25,530/-. The

assessment was completed on  28.03.2003 at total income of Rs.

3,05,87,718/-. The deduction wu/s 80HHC was computed at  Rs.
1,72,14,147/-. It was mentioned by the AO that the export profits from
trading of goods amounted to loss of Rs. 57,34,366/-. This amount was

deduscted. from the deduction available in respect of export incentive by

LA



ITA No. 850(Del)/2009

3

“deduction was cdmputed at an amount of Rs. 1,72,14,147/-, Thereafter, on

an application made by the assessee on 25.4.2003, the deduction was

revised upwards at Rs. 2,86,82,879/- and, thus, the total income was

computed at Rs. 1,91,18,990/-. In the rectification order, it was’

mentioned that there was an arithmetical mistake in taking export profit
from trading of goods at loss of Rs. 57,34,366/- against the actual

profit of Rs. 57,34,366/-, which was rectified in this order.

s,

2.1 The matter was agitated before the Id. CIT(Appeals) and thereafter
before the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal. In order dated 20.3.2006, the

matter was  restored to the file of the AO by the Tribunal. It was

mentioned that  section 80HHC and section 28 were amended by the

Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2005 retrospectively.  These

amendments have a direct bearing on computation of deduction u/s.

SOI;}L%C. Therefore, the matter needs to be examined by the AO.

Acco;*dingly, the matter - was  restored to the file of the AO with a
direction to examine the allowability of deduction u/s 80HHC afresh,
in view of the amendments as well as circular No. 2 of 2006 dated

16 OB6¥Igs d\,zm connection therewith. The AO, in pursuance of the

ssed the order on 21.12.2006, ~determining the

[
beiy




ITA No. 850(De1)/2009

total income at nj]. It was submitted before him that gJ] disallowances

except the one in regard to section SOHLC have been deleted, The

deduction u/s 80HHC was wrongly calculated in the assessment order

and, therefore, the assessment order wag rectified  u/s 154 on

11.8.2003. This order may be taken

as the order representing correct

calculation of the deduction /s 80HHC at Rs. 2,86,82.879/. The AO
mentioned that the claim

made by the assessee has already beep

considered w/s 154 of the Act.

Thereafter, the gross total income of the

assessee was computed at Rs. 2,02,25,530/- and the  deduction u/s

8OHHC was restricted  to this amount, thus, computing the totg] Imcome

at nil.

2.2 Subsequently, the ]d. CIT examined 1]

1€ records of the proceedings

and issued a notice u/s 263 on 28.12.2006. 1t was mentioned that

in the order  dated 21.12.2006. This deduction was wrongly allowed

because the twin conditions mentioned in the third Proviso to Asection
80HHC, effective from 1.4.1998,  were not apparently satisfied,
resulting into under-assessment of income by an  amount of Rs.

assessee  was required to furnish jts objections in

I the order ags aforesaid. The assessee moved g
4 3 “

;"_. /,

iy



5 ITA No. 850(Del)/2009

"_'wr.it petition before the Hon’b}e. High Court of Delhi, which was disposed
ofon 24.1.2007 in WP (C) 205/2007. The Hon’ble Court mentioned that
the ld. counsel for the respondent (the Commissioner of Income-tax)
informed that a fresh show cause notice u/s 263 read with sectien
154 has been issued on 12.1.2007 aﬁd the department no longer relies
on the amendment carried outin section 8OHHC(3) by the Taxation Laws
(Amendment) Act, 2005, and de hors the said amendment these
%”“”’*})ceedings had been initiated. In these circumstances, the ld. counsel for
t}ie petitioner states that the petition may be dismissed as withdrawn with
liberty to take steps in respect of show cause notice dated 12.1.2007.

The liberty pfayed for was granted by the Hon’ble Court and the writ

petition was dismissed as withdrawn.

2.3 Inthe second show cause notice u/s 263, a reference  was

12,3%16 to the earlier show cause notice issued on 28122000 and it was

mentioned that on the basis of facts on record there was an exporting

loss from trading goods of Rs. 1,13,00,764/-. Therefore, even if it is

presumed that the amendments are not applicable, the deduction




6 ITA No. 850(Del)/2009

assessment of income of Rs. 2,02,25,530/-.. Finally, the Id. CIT passed the '

order on 28.01.2009, in which the order of the AO was held to be

erroneous and prejudicial to the interests of the revenue, Further, the AO

was directed to make a fresh assessment without allowing any deduction
u/s 80HHC. It may be mentioned here that the Id. CIT mtcx alia gave
the findings that, —(1) the assessee is g trading exporter only; (i) it was

never stated before the Hon’ble Court that the department did not wish to

apply amended provision and the intent of the submissions of the Id.

counsel for the fevenue was that even if the amendment s not

considered, the assessee shall not be entitled to déduction u/s 8OHHC;

(iii) the DEPB entitlement consisted of premium of Rs. 21,93,355/-
and income of Rs. 2,93 ,87,765/-; and (1v) the provision contained in the

proviso to section 80HHC(3) will not apply as before the amendment,

the profit and the premium were not mentioned anywhexe Im  section 28.

Under the. amended provision also, the twin conditions mentioned in the

third proviso were not satisfied and, therefore, the assessee was not

entitled to any deduction, Aggrieved by this order, the assessec is in -

appeal before us.

3 The main plank of the arguments of the Id. counsel was that the

AO on 21.12.2006 was not erroneous and .

£ {2'




7 [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

Mprejudicial to the interest of the revenue. This order was passed on the
order of rectification passed by him on  11.08.2003, in which export
profit from trading of goods was worked out at Rs. 57,34,366/-,
which was increased by an amount of Rs. 2,29,48,513/- being 90% of
export turnover multiplied by export turnover and the resultant sum
divided by the total turnover. At the time when this order was passed,
substantial dispute existed regarding the treatment to be given to benefit
’":}Way of DEPB while computing the deduction. The view taken by the
AO was a possible view and, therefore, theld. CIT was not right in
substituting her judgment in place of the judgment of the AO. For this
purpose, he relied on the decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court in the
case of CiT Vs. Max India f,td. (2007) 295 ITR 282. The Hon’ble
Court mentioned that two views were possible in regard to the word
“profits” employed‘ in proviso to section 80HHC(3). The position was
C%%iﬁed by 2005 amendments with retrospective effect by inserting
the word “loss” in the new proviso. Therefore, without going into the
scope of the amendment, it was held that when the Commissioner of
Income-tax passed the order, two views were possible on the word

“profits”. ‘This court, in the case of Malabar Industrial Co. Lid. Vs. CIT,

e Y

TR &3, held that the phrase “prejudicial to the interests of
O {i: ’Z




8 ITA No. 850(Del)/2009

the revenue” used in secti011 263 has to be read in conjunction with the
expression “erroneous” order passed by the AO. Every order, which
leads to loss of revenue, cannot be treated as an order prejudicial to the
interests of the revenue. For example, when AO adopts one course of
action permissible in law which has resultedin loss of revenue, or where
two views are possible and the AO has taken one possible view, then,
the Commissioner cannot treat the order to be an erroneous order
prejudicial to the interests of revenue by substituting his view with that
of the AO, unless itis proved that the view taken by the AO was not

at all sustainable in law. Further, he relied on the decision of‘Hon’ble

Punjab & Haryana High Court in the case of Max India Ltd. In that

.case, the AO had ignored the loss while granting deduction u/s 8OHHC.
The CIT revised the order u/s 263 by setting it aside. The Tribunal
held that the view taken by the AO  was a possihle view. The
Hon’ble High Court dismissed the appeal of the revenue by mentioning

that the view of the AO  was in conformity with views subsequently

expressed by various benches of the Tribunal. Therefore, the view taken

by him was a possible view and, therefore, the order could not be said 1o

be erroneous and prejudicial to the interest of the revenue.

TR

\
Y%

P



9 [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

In reply, the Id. DR submitted that the assessment order was
passed as a consequence of the order of the Tribunal and, therefore, the
powers of the AO were cil‘CLllnsqribed by the order of the Tribunal and he
could not give aﬂy relief beyond the relief mentioned by the Tribunal.
The Tribunal had taken note of the amendments made in sections 28
and 80HHC by Taxation Lawé (Amendment) Act, 2005. It was
mentioned that these amendments have a bearing on determination of
Ei;;‘jv?}quantum of deduction. This matter needed examinaﬁon on the part of
the AO. Therefbf‘e, the matter was  restored to his file to examine the
claim afresh by taking into account 2005 amendments and the circular
of the board. However, the AO did not consider the amendments at all.
He allowed the deduction on the basis of the order passed u/s 154 on
11.8.2003, without having regard to the amendments, which were to be
specifically looked into as per directions of the Tribunal. Such an order
w;’“ “3 erroneous and prejudicial to the interest of the revenue. Therefore,
it was argucd that the Id. CIT was right-in assuming jurisdiction u/s
263 of the Act.

3.2 We have considered the facts of the case and submissions made

before us. Itis an established law, as seen from the discussion in the

case of M%- Jadia Ltd. (supra) that for assuming jurisdiction u/s 263,

/x/;‘ L

o

e




10 I'TA No. 850(Del /2009

the CIT has to show satisfaction of two pre-conditions- (i) the order was
erroneous, and (ii) the order was prejudicial to the interests of revenue.
These conditions, on the facts of the case, have to be seen in the context

of the history of the case, namely, that the matter was restored to the

file of the AO by the Tribunal with a direction to make a fresh caléulation
of the deduction by takinginto account 2005 amendments in section 28
and secﬁon 80HHC(3). On reading of the order, itis seen that the AO
merely repeated his earlier order albeit with rectification made thereto
u/s 154, without applying mind to the amendments anid  their implication

in computing the deduction. Thus, non-observance of the directions of the

Tribunal in computing the deduction per se made the order erroneous

and prejudicial to the interest of revenue. It may be mentioned here that

the order revised by the Id. CIT was not the first order passed by the
¢ . ‘
AO, but was an order passed asa consequence of the directions of the

Tribunal. The Id. CIT specifically referred to the order passed w/s 143(3)

read with section 254 and not the original order passed on  28.3.2003

or the rectificatory order passed on 11.8.2003. The computation of
“profits of the business” was made and a reference was -made to the

third proviso to section 80HHC(3) inserted by way of 2005

retrogpe :- wh effect from 01.04.1998.  The

amendments




11 [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

Tamend’ments had to be considered by the AO but were not considered by

him. In these circumstances, we are of the view that she validly
assumed jurisdiction u/s 263. .
4. The second plank of the arguments of the Id. counsel was that

first nbtice u/s 263 bdated 28.12.2006 did not exist-on record by dint
of the order of Hon’ble High Court dated 24.1.2007. The Id. counsel for
f(} revenue had  submitted before the Hob’ble Court that a fresh
show cause notice has been issued on  12.01.2007 and the  purport
thereof is that the rex@nue no longer relies on the amendments carried
out in 2005. Thus, the proceedings have been iniliatéd (16-]161‘8 the

amendments. In these circumstances, the 1d. counsel for the petitioner

prayed for withdrawal of the petition with liberty to take steps in respect
of show cause notice issued on 12.1.2007. The assessee was allowed
hbm}fcy to proceed in reSpect. of the second show cause notice and the writ
petition was dismissed as withdrawn. In view of this order, it  was
argued that the revenue cannot now take recourse to the amended
provisions for computing the deduction. In reply, the Id. DR submitted
tﬁat the revenue never submitted before the Hon’ble Cf)u.rl that the

shall not be invoked; although applicable, for

I
C

.




12 I'TA No. 850(IDel)/2009

computing the deduction. The real intent and purpose was that since one

more notice has been issued, the writ petition  has become  infructuous.

In the circumstances, the Hon’ble Court ordered that the assessee shall -

have liberty to proceed with the matter in accordance with the second

show cause notice and the petition was dismissed as withdrawn.

4.1  We have considered the facts of the case and rival submissions.
The only conclusion which we can draw from the order of the Hon’ble

Court is that the first notice -dated 28.12.2006 does not  exist on

record as it was specifically mentioned by the Id. counsel for the revenue

that one more notice has been issued on 12.1.2007. However, it cannot

be said that 2005 amendments can not be taken into consideration as

the 1d. counsel further explained the intent ofthe second show cause

notice to be that the department no longer relies on such amendments.

The reasons for this conclusion arc many. Firstly, the assessment

order had to be framed  as per directions of the Tribunal, which
specifically directed the AO to consider 2005 amendments for

computing the deduction. This was not done. The purpose  as

gvenue will frustrate  the very

1.12.2006 by the

i
§
\,
e



13 ' [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

3

“AO. Secondly, while the first part of the submissions was factual in

nature that the second notice has been issued, the second part, if acted
Lipon; would render the amendments otiose, which cannot be done by
way of interpretation of the law. The Hon’ble High Court did not give a
finding that the amendments will not be considered by the CIT but merely
granted the assessée liberty to proceed With the show cause notice
dated 12.1.2007, being the second notice. This ‘notice also makes a
sp¥™ific reference to the order passed by the AO u/s 143(3) read with

,{xw )

section 254, under which he was obliged to consider the amendments.

And finally, in absence of any specific directions by the Hon’ble Court

- against consideration of 2005 amendments, the same will have to be

considered for proper appreciation of the order passed by the AO as to

- whether it was erroneous and prejudicial to the interest of  revenue or

not. We have already held that since the AO did not consider the
anéﬁdments at all in spite of speciﬁc direction of the Tribunal, the
ord(;r was erroneous and prejudicial to the interest of revenue.
Therefore, we  are of the view that 2005 amendments will ha4ve to be

considered to arrive at the correct amount of deduction /s SOHHC.




14 ITA No. 850(Del)/2009

5. The third plank of the arguments of the Id. counsel was that the I1d. -

CIT traversed beyond the show cause notice while passing the order
and, thus, the order was bad in law. In this connection, reliance wag

placed on the decision of Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the case of CIT

Vs. Contimeters Electricals (P) Ltd. in ITA No. 1366/2008, reported at-

(2009) 22 DTR (Del) 158. The Hon’ble Court mentioned that the

Tribunal considered the rival contentions and referred to the decision of

Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs Vs. Toyo
Engineering India Ltd. (2006) 7 STC 592, wherein it was held that the
department cannot travel beyond the show  cause notice. It was
mentioned that the Tribunal was of the view that the ground that the
assessee had not fulfilled the conditions lajd down /s 80TA did not form
part of the show cause notjce. The Tribunal accepted the argument of the
assessee that the CIT did not even call for any explanation on this issue
and, therefore, the assessee did not have -any opportunity to meet | this
ground. The Tribunal was of the view that it would be against the

principles of natura] Jjustice that a person who has not been confronted

with any grounds to be saddled with the liability thereof Consequently,
-the Tribunal upheld that as the said issue did not form part of the show

-cause notice and the assessee was not - .even confronted with even

&3 ':,Z’




g 15 [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

"before the CIT, it cannot form the basis for revision of the

assessment order u/s 263. This finding was upheld by the Hon’ble Court.

51 In reply, theld. DR referred to the first show cause notice, in

which a reference  was made to the third proviso to sub-section (3) of

section 80HHC and mentioned that the conditions stated therein were

not satisfied, leading to under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,02,25,530/-.

Tg”“”};eafter, he referred to the ~second show cause notice, which

e

furnishes the working of trading lossin export sales at Rs. 1,13,00,764/-
and mentions that even if itis assumed that 2005 amendments are

not  applicable, the deduction of Rs. 2,02,25,530/- was wrongly

granted, leading to under-assessment of income to the extent of Rs.

2,02,25,530/-. He also referred to the revisionary order, in which the

loss was computed at the same figure of Rs. 1;13,00,764/- and the AO

wg,%jw}glix'ected not to allow the deduction of Rs. 2,02,25,530/-. His case

was that the Id. CIT did not traverse beyond the show cause notice and

the assessee had been fully heard in respect of the computation of the

i vl

deduction.




16 [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

5.2 We have considered the facts of the ~case and submissions made
before us. From' the proceedings before the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in

the writ petition, it will be clear that the 1d. counsel for revenue clearly

submitted that one more notice has been issued on 12.1.2007, the

purport of which is.that the revenue no-longer relies on 2005
amendments. We have already held that the first part beikng factual
has to be foHov&ed in asv much the petition was dismi‘ssed on the
representation that such a notice does not exist on record now. Af the
same time, the intent of the aferesaid representation ‘could not be that
amendments will not be considered especially in view of the fact that
assessment was made in pursuance of the order of the Tribunal which
directed thatthe deduction may be computed after taking into account
the amendments. Therefore, the first notice cannot be taken into
“account for the purpose of finding out the issues with which the ussessee

was conlronted. However, the second notice, which was allowed to be

pursued by the assessee, contained the compulation of loss, the

provision contained in the third proviso and the tentative conclusion that

deduction at Rs. 2,02,25,530/- was wrongly allowed. These very issues

were dealt with in the revisionary order from the point of view of " pre-

ition.” Therefore, we do not find
[

L

amendment and post—amendmen

H i
! S
s’



17 [TA No. 850(Del)/2009

"any reason to hold that the Id. CIT traversed beyond the issues 1aised in

the second show cause noUce

6. It was also the argument of the Id. counsel that the word “profit”
has been interpreted by the Special Bench of Mumbai Tribunal in the
case of Topman Exports Vs. Income-tax Officer, (2009) 318 ITR (AT) 87,
in which it was held that the entire amountv received on sale of DEPB
er}ement does not constitute the profit. The face value of the DEPB
shall be deducted from the sale proceeds before arriving at the profit.

The face value of the DEPB is chargeable to tax u/s 28(i1ib) at the time

of accrual of income when application is  filed with the con npetent

authority. The profit, being excess of sale proceeds over the face value,
1s liable to be considered u/s 28(i1id) at the time of its sale. We find
that the Hon’ble Kerala High CQurt also dealt with the issue in the case
-of C?IT Vs. GPN Cashew Exporting Co. (2009) 184 Taxman 506, in

which it - was held that sale proceeds of REP license was not export

profit. Itis deemed business income w/s  28(iiia), thus, 90% of the

same has to be excluded in computation of business profit  while

computing relief u/s 80HHC. However, the matter was restored to the

&E@%@f@ lef after calling for particulars and to
o éﬁ&@&g

file of the AO to

bsiy




18 ITA No. 850(Del)/2009

decide the matter afresh in the light of the decision of Hon’ble Supreme
Court in the case of CIT Vs. K. Ravindranathan Nayar, (2007) 295 ITR

228 and first and fifth provisos to section 80HHC(3). On the basis of
-the decision in the case of Topman Exports (supra), his case was that in

any case, the computation made by the Id. CIT was not in accordance with

law.

6.1 In reply, the Id. DR submitted that the Tribunal had  restored

the matter to the file of the AO with a direction o compute the

deduction in accordance- with 2005 amendments.
6.2 We have considered the facts ofthe case and submissions made
before us. It has been held carlier that amendments i section 80HHC

in the year 2005 cannot be ignored in view of the specific directions of

the Tribunal, on the basis of which the AQ had pasSed the order. He did
not follow the directions of the Tribunal but repeated the order passed

u/s 154 of the Act on 11.8.2003. 1tis also seen that while the AQ

worked out profits of "business from export of trading goods at Rs.

57,34,366/-, the 1d. CIT computed the Ioss at Rs. 1,13,00,764/-. No

argument was  made by either side in respect of  the  merit on

computation of the profits of the business. However, it becomes clear

from the  decision in the case of K.

R Ivindranathaiy-. Nayar (supra),

= ,
. L.‘

)




such profits wil] have to be worked out by deducting 90% of the }DEPB
‘benefit from the profits of business. Thereafter, dgpending upon whether
the resultant ﬁgu‘re is a profit or loss, the provision contaiﬁed in  third or
fifth proviso, as the case may be, shal] be applicable. [urther, the
lecision in the case of Topman Exports (supra), being binding in nature

m us, shal] be taken into account for interpreting the word “profits”

sed r%}the third proviso. The deduction y/s 8OHHC shall be computed
>cordingly. Thus, we modify the order of the Id. CIT to the aforesaid
tent and restore the matter to the file of the AO for computation of the
duction in the manner mentioned above  apd after allowing 4
Isonable oppoﬂ:uﬁity to the assessee of beihg heard.

In the result, the appeal is - treated ag partly allowed.

The order -Was pronotinced in the open court on 5 | February,
0. O)
;*gc/I:/I:than) (K.G.B'ar‘zwsalg)
>ial Member - Accountant Membey

H
of order: 5 February, 2010, o)
atia e,




A

2. AO

3. CIT(A)

4. CIT-Delhi-IV, New Delhi.
5. DR, ITAT, New Delhi.

20

Copy of theorder forwarded to:-
~Goyal Impex & Industries Ltd., New

ITA No. 850(Del)/2009

Dethi. ~ 447 +aub |

77

AsaisiantRgain
BT aifl v

Lal
¥

7 afusTg

Mate Tribumed
geEt g, A€ fawdl

Pelki Bonchey, Now Delh’




